incorporated by reference herein and the financial statements of NNG,
   included herein, and the Acquired Companies, incorporated by reference
   herein, including the notes thereto.

   F-33

   THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   March 31, 1999
   (in thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   Historical   for NNG   for  NNG
   Hain   NNG   Acquisition   Acquisition

   (Note 1)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash.....   $   442   $   27   $   469
Trade accounts receivable, net.....   22,245   3,679   25,924
Inventories.....   18,417   6,471   24,888
Other current assets.....   3,865   619   -   4,484
   ---------   --------   -----------   -----------
Total current assets.....   44,969   10,796   55,765

Property and equipment, net.....   7,798   16,452   24,250
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
  net.....   129,219   14,366   $(14,366(1)   189,517
   60,298 (a)
Deferred financing costs, net.....   2,008   259   (259)(b)   4,008
   2,000 (b)
Other assets.....   4,885   6,323   -   11,208
   ---------   --------   -----------   -----------
Total assets.....   $188,879   $48,196   $47,673   $284,748
   =========   ========   ===========   ===========

- ------------------------------------------

   F-34

   THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   March 31, 1999
   (in thousands)
   (Unaudited)
   (Continued)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   Historical   for NNG   for  NNG
   Hain   NNG   Acquisition   Acquisition

   (Note 1)

LIABILITIES AND  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses..   $17,882   $10,828   $2,500 (c)   $31,210
Current portion of long-term debt.....   6,765   2,244   (1,194)(b)   7,815
Revolving credit facility.....   2,591 (b)   2,591
Income taxes payable.....   3,493   3,493
   --------   -------   -----------   -------
Total current liabilities.....   28,140   13,072   3,897   45,109

Long-term debt, less current portion...   54,456   19,331   (73,581)(b)   206
Term Loan A.....   67,500 (b)   67,500
Term Loan B.....   54,850 (b)   54,850
Seller Notes.....   10,000 (a)   10,800
   800 (b)
Other liabilities.....   2,700   2,700
Deferred income taxes.....   1,222   1,222
   --------   -------   -----------   -------
Total liabilities.....   86,518   32,403   63,466   182,387
   --------   -------   -----------   -------
Commitments and
   contingencies

Mandatory Redemption Series A
   Preferred Stock.....   25,900   (25,900)(b)

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock - no shares issued
 Common stock.....   138   138
Additional paid-in capital.....   86,703   7,242   (7,242)(b)   86,703
Retained earnings.....   15,795   (17,349)   17,349 (b)   15,795

[…]

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998
   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   as Adjusted   NNG   Pro Forma
   for   as Adjusted   as Adjusted
   Companies   for   NNG   for
   Acquired   Sahara   Pro Forma   NNG
   July 1, 1998   Acquisition   Adjustments   Acquisitions

   (from page F-   (from page F-   (note 4)
   39)   41)

Net sales.....   $173,249   $74,043   $247,292
Cost of sales.....   105,513   45,696   151,209
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   67,736   28,347   96,083
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Management fees and restructuring expenses....

   1,479   6,943   8,422
Selling, general and administrative expenses..   48,626   25,796   74,422
Depreciation of property and equipment..... 
   565   861   1,426
   $(381)  (16)   (381)
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   3,276   615   1,507   (17)   5,398
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   53,946   34,215   1,126   89,287
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   13,790   (5,868)   (1,126)   6,796
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   (7,678)  (18)
Interest expense.....   5,658   2,082   11,180   (19)   11,242
Amortization of deferred financing costs.....   469   88   312   (20)   869
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   6,127   2,170   3,814   12,111
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Income(loss) before income taxes.....   7,663   (8,038)   (4,940)   (5,315)
   0
Provision for income taxes.....   3,372   (2,580)   (1,134)  (21)   (342)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   $4,291   $(5,458)   $(3,806)   $(4,973)
   ====================================================================
Earnings (loss) per common share from
   continuing operations

   Basic.....   $0.36   ($0.42)
   ==============   ================
   Diluted.....   $0.32   (a)
   ==============   ================

[…]

(continued)

   Pro Forma
   as Adjusted
   Pro Forma   Companies   for
   as Adjusted   Companies   Acquired   Companies
   for   Acquired   July 1, 1998   Acquired
   Westbrae   July 1, 1998   Pro Forma   July 1, 1998
   Acquisition   Historical   Adjustments
   (from page F-   (note 2)   (to page F-
   40)   38)

Net sales.....   $114,892   $58,357   $173,249
Cost of sales.....   68,043   37,470   105,513
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   46,849   20,887   67,736
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Management fees and restructuring expenses....

   1,479   1,479
Selling, general and administrative expenses..   34,018   14,518   48,626
Depreciation of property and equipment.....   257   1,333   (1,025)(6)   565
   (139)(7)
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   1,393   139   1,883(8)   3,276
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   35,758   17,469   719   53,946
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income.....   11,091   3,418   (719)   13,790
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   (1,518)(9)
Interest expense.....   2,606   1,518   3,052 (10)   5,658
Write-off of deferred loan
   financing fees.....   560   (560)(11)
   Amortization of deferred financing costs...   469   469
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   3,075   2,078   974   6,127
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Income(loss) before income taxes.....   8,016   1,340   (1,693)   7,663

Provision for income taxes.....   3,432   978   (1,038)(12)   3,372
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Income  from continuing
   operations.....   $4,584   $362   $(655)   $4,291
   =================================================================
Earnings per common share from
   continuing operations
   Basic.....   $0.45   $0.36
   ===============   ==============
   Diluted.....   $0.39   $0.32
   ===============   ==============

[…]

F-39

   THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998
   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.
   (Unaudited)
   (continued)

   Westbrae   Pro Forma
   July 1, 1997 to   as Adjusted
   October 13,   Westbrae   for
   Hain   1997   Pro Forma   Westbrae

   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Acquisition
   (note 1)   (to page F-

Net sales.....   $104,253   $10,639   $114,892
Cost of sales.....   61,797   6,246   68,043
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   42,456   4,393   46,849
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Management fees and restructuring expenses....

   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses.....   30,402   3,706   34,108
Depreciation of property and equipment.....   257   257
   (54)(1)
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   1,311   136 (2)   1,393
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   31,970   3,706   82   35,758
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income.....   10,486   687   (82)   11,091
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense.....   2,128   31   447 (3)   2,606
Amortization of deferred financing costs.....   474   (5)(4)   469
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   2,602   31   442   3,075
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Income(loss) before income taxes.....   7,884   656   (524)   8,016

Provision for income taxes.....   3,250   31   151 (5)   3,432
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   $4,634   $625   $(670)   $4,584
   ==================================================================
Earnings per common share from
   continuing operations
   Basic.....   $0.45   $0.45

[…]

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended June 30, 1998
   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.
   (Unaudited)
   (continued)

   Pro Forma NNG
   as Adjusted
   Sahara   for
   NNG(b)   Sahara(b)   Pro Forma   Sahara

   Historical   Historical   Acquisitions   Acquisitions
   (note 3)   (to page F-
   38)

Net sales.....   $68,660   $5,383   $74,043
Cost of sales.....   42,723   2,973   45,696
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   25,937   2,410   28,347
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Management fees and restructuring expenses....   6,943   6,943
Selling, general and administrative expenses..   23,362   2,434   25,796
Depreciation of property and equipment.....   851   10   861
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   462   $153 (13)   615
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   31,618   2,444   153   34,215
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   (5,681)   (34)   (153)   (5,868)
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense.....   1,789   293 (14)   2,082
Amortization of deferred financing costs.....   48   40 (15)   88
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   1,837   333   2,170
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Loss before income taxes.....   (7,518)   (34)   (486)   (8,038)

Provision for income taxes.....   (2,580)   (2,580)
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Loss from continuing operations.....   $(4,938)   $(34)   $(486)   $(5,458)
   ==============================================================

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined consolidated
   financial information.

(b)   NNG and Sahara have historically provided financial information under
   calendar year end December 31 reporting dates. The information provided
   herein is the actual twelve month period ended June 30, 1998 financial
   information for each respective entity.

   F-41

   THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   Amounts in thousands except per Share Amounts.
   (Unaudited)
   Combined   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   as Adjusted
   Sahara   as Adjusted   NNG   for

   Historical   Pro-Forma   for Sahara   Pro Forma   NNG
   Hain   NNG (c)   Sahara(c)   Adjustments   Acquisition   Adjustments   Acquisitions

Net sales.....   $144,931   $51,748   $3,110   $54,858   $199,789

Cost of sales.....   87,574   32,610   1,856   34,466   122,040
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   57,357   19,138   1,254   20,392   77,749
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   37,232   16,930   1,325   18,255   55,487

Depreciation of
   property and
   equipment.....   520   643   10   653   1,173

Amortization of
   goodwill and other
   intangible assets.   $ (300)(16)
   ---------
   2,565   650   76(13)   726   1,131 (17)   4,122

Restructuring and Other
   charges.....   1,172   1,172   1,172
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   40,317   19,395   1,335   76   20,815   831   61,954
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss)
   17,040   (257)   (81)   (76)   (414)   (831)   15,795
Interest expense, net   147(14)   (5,051)(18)
   3,500   1,231   1,378   8,385 (19)   8,212
Amortization of
   deferred financing
   costs.....   244   43   20(15)   63   237 (20)   544
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   3,744   1,274   167   1,441   3,571   8,756
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income(loss) be-
  fore income taxes.....   13,296   (1,531)   (81)   (243)   (1,855)   (4,402)   7,039

Provision for income   3,971
   taxes.....   5,784   3,942   29   (5,711)(21)   4,044
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss)....   $7,512   $(5,473)   $(110)   $(243)   $(5,826)   $1,309   $2,995
   =================================================================================================
Earnings Per Common
   Share:

   Basic.....   $0.56   $0.22
   =============   ===============
   Diluted.....   $0.49   $0.19
   =============   ===============